
1 

(327th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Thursday, the 30th March, 2023 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 

 

[Deferred Questions Nos. 24, 25, 27, 28, 29 ,30, 31, 76, 77, 78, 81, 82, 

and 83] were deferred on 14th February, 2023 (324th Session) 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 24 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:   

  (Notice Received on 19/12/2022 at 10:44 AM) QID: 39458 

 

Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special 

Initiatives be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under 

consideration of the Government to conduct new census before the 

next general election in the country, if so, the time by which the 

same will be conducted? 

 

 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudhary: PBS has been making best efforts 

to conduct 7th Population & Housing Census digitally as per decision of 

Council of Common Interests (CCI) in its. 45th meeting held on 

12-04-2021 whereby CCI directed that “the process of the next census 

should start as early as possible according to international best practices 

by using. latest technology”. 

 

 The Census Monitoring Committee (CMC) was constituted by CCI 

for effective monitoring, coordination and policy decisions comprising of 

all stakeholders. The Census Monitoring Committee (CMC) in its 5th 

meeting held on 17th January, 2023 recommended to initiate Census Field 

Enumeration/Operation for 7th Population & Housing Census from 1st 

March, 2023 to 1st April, 2023 and the census results will be finalized 

30th April, 2023 and provided to Election Commission of Pakistan after 

approval of the same by CCI. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 25 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

   (Notice Received on 19/12/2022 at 10:44 AM) QID: 38874 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the details of 

relief / subsidy provided by the present Government to industries 

for increasing exports of the country during the last three years? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: The Federal Governments had extended 

unprecedented support to export oriented sectors to reduce their cost of 

manufacturing and enhance exports during last three Fiscal Years. 

Resultantly, Pakistan exports reached historical high level of US$ 31.8 

billion in FY 2021-22 having an increase of 26% as compared with FY 

2020-21. Year wise exports are as follows: 

 

Fiscal Year Total Exports (billion) Textile Exports (billion) 

2019-20 US$ 21.4 US$ 12.5 

2020-21 US$ 25.3 US$ 15.4 

2021-22 US$ 31.8 US$ 19.3 

 

 Details of initiatives undertaken in last three years are as follows: 

  

 i.  Clearance of ready for payment claims under duty drawback 

schemes (DLTL/LTLD) of textiles and non-textiles sectors as 

follows: 

 

 – Rs. 89 billion from Jul-2019 to Mar-2022 
 

 – Rs. 44.5 billion from Apr-2022 to Jun-2022 

 

 ii. Supply of electricity to five export oriented sectors covering 

textiles (including jute), carpets, leather, sports goods and 

surgical goods on regionally competitive tariff as follows: 
 

Period Tariff per kWh (all-inclusive) 

Jul-2019 to Mar-2022 US cents 7.5 (Jul-2019 to Aug-2020) 

US cents 9 (Sep-2020 to Mar-2022) 

Apr-2022 to Jul-2023 US cents 9 (Apr-Sep 2022, excl. July) 

Rs. 19.99 (Oct-2022 to Jun-2023) 

 

 iii. Supply of RLNG to five export oriented sectors on regionally 

competitive tariff as follows: 
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Period Tariff per MMBtu (all-inclusive) 

Jul-2019 to Mar-2022 US$ 6.5 (except US$9 from Dec-2021 

to Mar-2022 for Captive Power Plants) 

Apr-2022 to Jul-2023 US$ 9 

 

 iv. Rationalization of custom tariffs with reduction of weighted 

average tariff rate from 9% to 7%. 

 

 v. Continuation of duty free import of cotton to bridge the gap 

between domestic production and consumption of textiles and 

apparel industry. 

 

 vi. Continuation of Long Term Financing Facility (LTFF) by 

SBP at lower mark-up for import of new plants/machinery to 

set up new units. 

 

 vii. Continuation of Export Finance Scheme (EFS) by SBP at 

lower mark-up to ensure availability of working capital. 

 

 Note: Details of energy subsidy/relief and financing schemes may 

further be sought from Ministry of Energy (Power Division and 

Petroleum Division) and SBP respectively. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 27 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:  

  (Notice Received on 19/12/2022 at 1:18 PM) QID: 40200 

 

 Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the details of all those Pakistani products, including food 

items, which are being exported to china under China-

Pakistan Free Trade Agreement (CPFTA) indicating the 

volume of each export; 

 

 (b) the details of those products out of the same on which Zero 

tariff duty is being granted to the exporters; and 

 

 (c) the details of other concessions granted to the exporters on 

the export of all such products under the CPFTA? 
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 Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) Pakistan’s exports to China under 

China-Pakistan Free Trade Agreement (CPFTA) in FY 2021-22 were 

registered to the tune of USD 2.49 Billion. Category wise details of the 

Pakistani products exported to China under the CPFTA are placed as 

Annex-I. 
 

 (b) In FY 2021-22, Pakistan’s exports to China facing zero duty 

in the Chinese market were recorded at USD 2.42 Billion. Product wise 

details of exports are placed as Annex-II. 
 

 (c) As Free Trade Agreements primarily involve concessions / 

liberalization in tariffs, the China-Pakistan Free Trade Agreement 

(CPFTA) does not entail any other concession. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 28 Senator Mohsin Aziz:   

  (Notice Received on 20/12/2022 at 2:46 PM) QID: 40210 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

steps being taken for overcoming the current economic crisis in the 

country indicating controlling the current inflation and depleting: 

foreign exchange reserves? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: (a) With reference to the Senator’s 

query, the following points are as follows: 

 

  The SBP’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) has raised the 

policy interest rate by 1,000 basis points, from 7 percent to 17 

percent, since September 2021. This makes Pakistan among 

the emerging markets with the strongest monetary policy 

response to inflation and external account stress. 
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  The interest rate increases are complemented by other 

measures taken by the SBP to restrict demand-side pressures. 

They include administrative restrictions on imports; revisions 

in prudential regulations for auto and consumer financing; 

linking of mark-up rate on the SBP’s refinance schemes (EFS 

and LTFF) with the policy rate; and increase in the cash 

reserve requirement (CRR) for banks to 6 percent from 5 

percent. 

 

  All these are aimed at moderating the demand-side pressures 

on inflation and the external account. Furthermore, they are 

intended to also prevent high inflation expectations from 

becoming entrenched. 

 

  It is worth noting that supply-side factors, including flood-

related disruptions and weak price monitoring mechanisms at 

the local level, are also leading to higher prices of perishables 

and non-perishable food items. Lack of a coherent energy 

conservation strategy at the national level is contributing to 

some demand pressures on relatively inelastic energy imports. 

Furthermore, the current fiscal policy stance is inconsistent 

with the ongoing monetary tightening, moderating the 

contractionary impact of interest rate increases on the 

economy.  

 

  With regards to the FX reserve position, the ongoing debt 

repayments and drying up of fresh inflows amidst global 

monetary tightening has created a challenging environment. 

However, the government has made clear its intention to 

complete the 9th EFF review, which would unlock direct 

external financing from the IMF and also from other 

multilateral and bilateral creditors. 

 

  Despite the challenging economic environment, it may be 

noted that the SBP continues to facilitate export-oriented 

sectors via its refinance schemes (which are still at a discount 

of 3 percent to the policy rate) and changes in foreign 

exchange regulations. These regulatory changes are aimed to 

facilitate ICT exporters by making it easier for them to pay 

their vendors and suppliers abroad from their own FX 

earnings. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 29 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:   

  (Notice Received on 22/12/2022 at 2:43 PM) QID: 40225 

 

Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that in July, 2010 International Union for 

Conservation of Nature (IUCN), and Pakistan Council for 

Renewable Energy Technologies (PCRET) had 

collaboratively installed twelve solar energy panel systems in 

ten different remotely located villages of Ziarat district of 

Balochistan, if so; the details thereof; 

 

 (b) the names of those villages, schools or mosques, if any which 

had been benefited from the said project; and 

 

 (c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to launch such scheme in other parts of 

Balochistan also, if so its details? 

 

 Agha Hassan Baloch: (a) Yes, twelve Solar Energy panel systems 

were installed in selected areas of Ziarat District of Baluchistan in 2010. 

  

 (b) The list of schools and mosques at various villages of 

Balochistan benefited from the said project may be seen at Annex-I. 

 

 (c) Currently, there is no proposal under consideration to launch 

such schemes in other parts of Balochistan. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 30 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 29/12/2022 at 2:18 PM) QID: 40246 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state whether it is a 

fact that exports has decreased by 10% during the last one year, if 

so, reasons thereof? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: During the current fiscal year, exports from 

Pakistan has shown a decrease by 5.7% during the period July-December 

2022 as compared to the same period last year. The major reasons for this 

declining trend are as follows: 

 

 1. High international commodity prices and global demand 

contraction in Pakistan’s export destinations (China, UK, and 

US). 

 

 2. Suboptimal production by export-oriented industries due 

disruption in smooth supply of inputs resulted from import 

rationing by SBP. 

 

 3. Export supply chain disruption caused by floods specially 

cotton and rice. 
 

 4. Liquidity issues of exporters due to pending sales tax refunds 

of exporters, discontinuation of DLTL scheme, high cost of 

financing due to increasing interest rates and inadequate 

allocation of SBP finance schemes (LTFF and EFS). 
 

 5. Disruption in provision of energy at concessionary rates to 

export-oriented sectors is also causing problems for 

exportable production. 

 

 6. Market distortion due to Multiple Exchange Rate. 
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(Def.) *Question No. 31 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 3/01/2023 at 9:20 AM) QID: 40014 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

amount of loan granted by the Federal Government to various 

industrialists in Pakistan since June 2018 indicating names of 

industrialists, criteria devised for granting these loans and markup 

rate thereon? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: The Federal Government does not 

provide any loan to the Industrialists. The loans are granted by the 

commercial banks on the basis of their own criteria. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 76 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 

   (Notice Received on 23/12/2022 at 2:57 PM) QID: 39483 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the detail of 

WTO Treaties /Conventions etc. which Pakistan is a signatory 

including domestic laws enacted under such Treaties? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar:  

 

 WTO Treaties / Convention / Agreement: 

 

 Pakistan was a founding member of the General Agreement on 

Tariff and Trade 1947. On 1st January 1995, as a result of signing the 

Marrakesh Agreement, Pakistan became a member of the WTO. This 

Agreement sets out the function of the WTO, its scope, budget, decision-

making, amendments, withdrawal, accession, its relations with other 

agreements and other provisions. 

 
 Four annexes are integral part of the WTO Agreement. The 

annexes contain following categories: 

 

 i. Multilateral Agreements on Trade in Goods 

 
 (a) General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 

 (b) Agreement on Agriculture 



12 

 (c) Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and 

Phytosanitary Measures 

 (d) Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade 

 (e) Agreement on Trade-Related Investment Measures 

(TRIMS) 

 (f) Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the 

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 (Anti-

dumping) 

 (g) Agreement on Implementation of Article VII of the 

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 (Customs 

valuation) 

 (h) Agreement on Pre-shipment Inspection 

 (i) Agreement on Rules of Origin 

 (j) Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures 

 (k) Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures 

 (l) Agreement on Safeguards 

 (m) Agreement on Trade Facilitation 

 

 ii. General Agreement on Trade in Services 

 

 iii. Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual 

Property Rights 

 

 iv. Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the 

Settlement of Disputes 

 

 v. Trade Policy Review Mechanism 

 

 Following domestic Laws have been enacted under WTO 

Agreements: 
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(Def.) *Question No. 77 Senator Prince Ahmed Umer Ahmedzai:  

   (Notice Received on 5/01/2023 at 3:58 PM) QID: 40255 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the number of 

BS-19 and above officers Commerce Group in the Ministry and its 

attached departments belonging to the province of Balochistan 

indicating their district of domiciles? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: There are three officers of BS-19 and above 

in Commerce and Trade Group, who belong to the province of 

Baluchistan. The requisite details are as under: 

 
Sr. 
No 

Name of the Officer District of 

Domicile 

1 Mr. Muhammad Waqas Azeem Joint 

Secretary (BS-20) 

Ministry of Commerce 

Quetta 

2 Ms. Nudrat Hussain Joint Secretary 
(BS-20) 
Ministry of Commerce 

Quetta 

3 Mr. Abdul Salam Shah Director (BS-19) 

Trade Dispute Resolution Organization 

Quetta 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 78 Senator Prince Ahmed Umer Ahmedzai: 

   (Notice Received on 5/01/2023 at 4:02 PM) QID: 40258 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

number of BS-19 and above officers of Custom and Income Tax 

Groups in the Ministry and its attached departments belonging to 

the province of Balochistan indicating their district of domiciles? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: There are 36 officers of Inland 

Revenue Service (IRS) and Pakistan Customs Service (PCS) in BS-19 and 

above belonging to Balochistan Province. List of such officers of IRS and 

PCS indicating their districts of domicile are enclosed at Annex-A & 

Annex-B, respectively. 

 

 

 

 



15 

Annex-A 

 
 

Annex-B 
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(Def) *Question No. 81 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

 (Notice Received on 17/01/2023 at 3:01 PM) QID: 40311 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the number of retired officers and expert re-appointed in State 

bank of Pakistan since 2018 to January 2023, indicating their 

education, experience, qualification and privileges with 

details; and 

 

 (b) the number of persons removed from jobs by the said bank 

since 2018 to January 2023, indicating their grades and posts 

with details? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: (a) Since 2018, one SBP officer has 

been re-appointed after retirement. Mr. Shahid Mahmud Khan, 

Ex-Additional Director (OG-6), was appointed on contractual basis in the 

capacity of Legal Advisor for a period of 1 year with the approval of the 

SBP Board. Mr. Khan retired from SBP on March 23, 2018 and at the time 

of retirement he was heading Legal Services Department and the 

departmental restructuring was in process. He was reappointed for the 

purpose of smooth transition. 

 

 (b) Since 2018, three officers have been awarded the punishment 

of ‘compulsory retirement’ from Bank’s service by the competent 

authority under SBP Staff Regulations after the charges levelled against 

them were established, upon conclusion of an impartial enquiry. 

Particulars of these officers may please be noted as under:- 

 

Sr. No. Name Designation Grade 

1 Mr. Muhammad Arslan 

Iqbal 

Assistant Director OG-2 

2 Mr. Saleem Lalani Senior Joint 

Director 

OG-5 

3 Mr. Bilal Raza Assistant Director OG-2 

 

(Def) *Question No. 82 Senator Seemee Ezdi:  

   (Notice Received on 18/01/2023 at 12:00 PM) QID: 40320 

 

 Will Minister for Commerce he pleased to state: 
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 (a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to sign 

barter trade agreement with Russia for exchange of food 

commodities; if so, the details of food items on the proposed 

barter trade list; and 

 

 (b) the tentative time by which the said agreement will be 

finalized and implemented? 

  

 Syed Naveed Qamar: (a) No. 

 

 (b) Since there is no such arrangement under consideration, no 

timeline is available. 

 

(Def.) *Question No. 83 Senator Saifullah Sarwar Khan Nyazee: 

   (Notice Received on 30/01/2023 at 12:37 PM) QID: 40372 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

assets declared by the officers of grade 19 to 22 presently working 

in Inland Revenue and Customs at the time of recruitment and the 

assets gained at present; indicating their assets details? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar: In order to secure a policy decision, 

FBR solicited guidelines from Ministry of Law and Justice for sharing of 

Declaration of Assets & Labilities of FBR officers. Ministry of Law & 

Justice issued clarification (Annex-A), whereby the Ministry barred FBR 

to share Declaration of Assets & Labilities of individuals furnished to 

FBR to any third party. 
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Annex-A 
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*Question No. 3 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 12:37 PM) Q1D: 40461 

 

 Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the details of the agreement made between the Government of 

Pakistan and IMF; and 

 

 (b) whether the above agreement will contribute towards well 

being of a common man or vice versa? 

 

 Reply not received. 
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*Question No. 4 Senator Professor Sajid Mir:  

  (Notice Received on 23/02/2023 at 3:05 PM) QID: 40465 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state the 

savings made in POL expenditure of the Federal Government 

during last two years after introduction of monetization policy of 

official vehicles? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 5 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 

  (Notice Received on 7/03/2023 at 11:14 AM) QID: 40330 

 

Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the names of 

export oriented industries getting special tariffs indicating the 

criteria for selection of these industries? 

 

 Syed Naveed Qamar: The export oriented sectors are as follows: 

 

 i. Textile (including jute). 

 ii. Carpets. 

 iii. Leather. 

 iv. Sports and 

 v. Surgical goods. 

 

 The above five sectors arc the erstwhile zero-rated sectors notified 

vide Revenue Division’s SRO. 1125(I)/2011 (Annex-I), and further 

notified through Ministry of Commerce’s Office Memorandum dated 

13-12-2019 (Annex-II). 
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Annex-I 
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*Question No. 6 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

  (Notice Received on 10/03/2023 at 12:04 PM) QID: 40267 

 

Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state as to 

whether it is a fact that the Appellate Bench of the Security 

Exchange Commission of Pakistan hears appeals of firms and 

issues orders against the decisions of the Commission, if so, the 

details of companies / firms including audit firms against which 

convictions were made by the Bench since 2011? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Ishaq Dar:  The Appellate Bench (Bench) of 

the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan under Section 33 of 

the SECP Act, 1997 has the mandate to uphold or set aside, modify or 

remand the penalties/directions, imposed/issued by one Commissioner or 

any officer of the Commission (Annex-A). 

 

  Any decision of the whole Commission comprising two or 

more Commissioners or the Appellate Bench is appealable under section 

34 of the SECP Act, 1997 before the High Court (Annex-B). 
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  In criminal matters, the jurisdiction to hold trial and convict is 

with Special Courts in terms of section 37 of the SECP Act, 1997. 

Currently, Banking Courts are designated as Special Courts within the 

meaning of the said section 37 by the Government of Pakistan, Ministry of 

Law and Justice, to try offences under the Companies Ordinance and other 

administered legislations of the SECP. Therefore, it is to clarify that the 

Appellate Bench has no authority, under any assigned law, to pass 

conviction orders and it is domain of the courts especially authorized in 

this behalf (Annex-C). 

 

  Since 2011, the Bench has passed 818 orders against or in 

favor of companies, directors of companies, management of companies 

and statutory auditors of companies, whereby, imposition of 

penalties/directions were either upheld, set aside, modified or remanded. A 

list containing details of 818 appeals decided by the Bench since 2011 is at 

Annex-D. 

 

(Annexures have been placed in the Library and on Table of the 

mover/concerned member)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

the 29th March, 2023 Secretary. 
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